Council Agenda Report

Contract For Construction Of Milpas Street Beautification Project And Acceptance Of A Street Easement At 826 North Milpas Street

July 11, 2006

Page 2



[image: image1.png]


CITY OF SANTA BARBARA

                    COUNCIL AGENDA REPORT
AGENDA DATE:
     July 11, 2006
TO:



Mayor and Councilmembers
FROM:


Engineering Division, Public Works Department
SUBJECT:

Contract For Construction Of Milpas Street Beautification Project And Acceptance Of A Street Easement At 826 North Milpas Street
RECOMMENDATION:    That Council:

A. Reprogram up to $425,000 from currently appropriated Streets Capital projects to the Milpas Street Beautification Project;

B. Authorize the Public Works Director to execute a contract with Granite Construction Company (Granite) in their low bid amount of $1,022,538 for construction of the Milpas Street Beautification Project, Bid No. 3411;

C. Authorize the Public Works Director to approve expenditures up to $92,023 to cover any cost increases that may result from contract change orders for extra work and differences between estimated bid quantities and actual quantities measured for payment;

D. Authorize the General Services Manager to issue a Purchase Order to Martyn Field Services, Incorporated (Martyn), in the amount of $2,500 for material testing services and authorize the General Services Manager to approve expenditures of up to $250 for extra services of Martyn that may result from necessary changes in the scope of work;

E. Authorize the Public Works Director to execute an Easement Purchase Agreement with Verna I. Coyne and Judith E. Finch, Trustees of Coyne Descendant’s Trust U/T/A March 18, 1991, and Trustees of Coyne Survivor’s Trust U/T/A March 18, 1991, for the purchase of a public street easement along the real property commonly known as 826 North Milpas Street (APN 031-051-024), in the amount of $6,250; and

F. Adopt by reading of title only, A Resolution of the Council of the City of Santa Barbara Accepting a Public Street Easement Located at 826 North Milpas Street, Santa Barbara County Assessor’s Parcel No. 031-051-024.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

The purpose of this Council Agenda Report is to award a contract for the Milpas Street Beautification Project.  The project includes the construction of pedestrian lighting, sidewalk repair, new trees, and curb bulb-outs at Milpas and Canon Perdido Streets.

DISCUSSION:

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

The work for the Milpas Street Beautification Project consists of lighting and amenity upgrades along North Milpas Street, between Quinientos and Canon Perdido Streets, to enhance pedestrian travel and safety, and is consistent with the scope of work set by Council during funding allocation years.  The project includes the following elements: 

· Pedestrian lighting
· Sidewalk repair
· Bus Stop upgrades at eight locations
· Upgraded railing
· New street trees and tree grates
· Painting  poles and utility boxes

· Curb bulbouts at the Milpas and Canon Perdido Streets intersection 
The elements of this project were selected after a significant public outreach process and approval by the Architectural Board of Review. 

EASEMENT PURCHASE
The project also includes the necessary purchase of a small public street easement along the Canon Perdido Street frontage of the real property at 826 North Milpas Street (APN 031-051-024) per the Easement Purchase Agreement recommended for execution.  The new street easement is needed for the general purpose of curb and sidewalk construction that is compliant with the Americans With Disabilities Act.  The location of the street easement is depicted on the Attachment.

The recommended purchase price of $6,250 for the small street easement was determined based on an independent appraisal by Stephen G. Schott, MAI.  The appraisal was performed in accordance with accepted appraisal procedures, as authorized by Purchase Order No. 374364.
In order to expedite matters, as authorized by Purchase Order No. 374124, the purchase of the street easement was successfully negotiated on behalf of the City by David M. Jewell, RW‑RAC, of Hamner, Jewell and Associates, an independent government real estate services consulting firm.  The negotiations to obtain the street easement were performed in accordance with applicable laws and procedures.
CONTRACT BIDS

A total of two bids were received for the subject work, ranging as follows:

	BIDDER
	BID AMOUNT

	
	

	1. Granite Construction Company 
Goleta 
	

$1,022,538

	2. Lash Construction, Incorporated, 
Santa Barbara
	

$1,168,905

	
	


The low bid of $1,022,538, submitted by Granite, is an acceptable bid that is responsive to and meets the requirements of the bid specifications.  

The average of the bids received was $1,095,721, which is $169,026, or 18.2%, over the engineer’s estimate of $926,695.  

The change order funding recommendation of 9%, or $92,023, is typical for this type of work and size of project.  

CONSTRUCTION PHASE CONTRACT SERVICES

Staff recommends that Council authorize the General Services Manager to issue a Purchase Order to Martyn in the amount of $2,500 for materials testing.  Martyn is on the City’s Pre-qualified Engineering Services list and is experienced in this type of work.

TOTAL PROJECT COST

	Design (City staff)
	          $  102,530

	Other Design Costs (Contract)
	$     40,810

	Construction Contract 
	$1,022,538

	Construction Change Order Allowance
	$     92,023

	Construction Management/Inspection (City staff)
	        $   101,936

	Other Construction Costs (testing)
	$       2,750        

	TOTAL
	         $1,362,587


*Note:  values shown in italics are an estimate pending actual project costs

FUNDING 
This project is funded by Utility Users Tax and Measure D funds.  On November 9, 2004, Council authorized $946,000 for the project.  Since the project’s inception, the scope has increased to include pedestrian lighting, and two years have passed since the initial estimates were made. The City of Santa Barbara is currently experiencing a number of high bids that are above the engineer’s estimate.  There is an adequate level of funding currently available in the Pavement Management projects due to a number of grants recently received, making the $425,000 available for transfer. Staff is recommending the use of these street funds.  There are sufficient funds in the Fiscal Year 2007 Streets Capital Fund to cover the cost of this project.

The following summarizes the expenditures recommended in this report:

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT FUNDING SUMMARY

	
	Basic Contract
	Change Funds
	Total

	Granite
	$1,022,538
	$92,023
	$1,114,561

	Martyn Field Services
	$2,500
	$250
	$2,750

	Total Recommended Authorization
	$1,117,311


ATTACHMENT:
Map
PREPARED BY:
John Schoof, Principal Civil Engineer/RR/mj
SUBMITTED BY:
Anthony J. Nisich, Public Works Director
APPROVED BY:
City Administrator’s Office
�








	 

	
	
	

	REVIEWED BY:
	__________Finance
	__________Attorney
	

	
	Agenda Item No._________________ 

	
	


\\imagesvr1\DMCI_ROOT\Databases\CityClerk\LG4\LI4337\FO4629\FO37074\FO38859\MG46070\AS46074\AS46082\AS46083\AI49978\DO50020\1.DOC

